aggregate Placing Price of the Placing Shares successfully placed by the Placing Agent. The
Placing Commission was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the Company and the
Placing Agent, and was determined with reference to, amongst other things, the usual commission
rate charged by the Placing Agent for equity fundraising activities.

Further, prior to the entering into of the Placing Agreement, the management of the Company
has enquired and obtained quotations from other financial institutions in respect of the Placing,
all of which are higher than the Placing Commission.

In view of the above and taking into account the current market sentiment, the Directors consider
that the Placing Commission is fair and reasonable.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to Completion; and
(ii) immediately after Completion are as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately after

Completion
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Best Richest Management
 Company Limited (Note 1) 181,196,866 50.26 181,196,866 41.88

RaffAello Opportunity Fund (Note 2) – – 36,055,000 8.33

Century Contact (Note 3) – – 18,025,000 4.17

Mr. Poon – – 18,025,000 4.17

Other public Shareholders 179,342,165 49.74 179,342,165 41.45

360,539,031 100.00 432,644,031 100.00

Notes:

(1) Best Richest Management Company Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Yan Tak, being

the chairman of the Board, an executive Director and a controlling Shareholder.

(2) RaffAello Opportunity Fund is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tsang Kin Wai. As such, Mr. Tsang

Kin Wai is deemed, or taken to be, interested in the 36,055,000 Shares held by RaffAello Opportunity Fund

by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”).

(3) Century Contact is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Kin Hung Patrick. As such, Mr. Lam Kin Hung